

2600 Maitland Center Pkwy. Suite 300 Maitland, FL 32751 P.O. Drawer 200 Winter Park, FL 32790-0200 Tel: 407-740-8575 Fax: 407-740-0613 www.tminc.com April 28, 2009 Via Overnight Delivery

Mr. Brent Kirtley, Tariff Branch Manager Kentucky Public Service Commission 211 Sower Boulevard Frankfurt, KY 40602 (502) 564-3940

RECEIVED

APR 29 2009 PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Re: Voluntary Relinquishment of Interexchange Authority of LDMI Telecommunications, Inc. d/b/a LDMI Telecommunications d/b/a FoneTel (Utility Number 5131600)

Dear Ms. Kirtley:

Please accept the original and four (4) copies of this letter to advise the Commission that effective immediately LDMI Telecommunications, Inc. d/b/a Cavalier Telephone d/b/a Cavalier Business Communications is voluntarily relinquishing its authority to provide interexchange resold telecommunications long distance services in the Commonwealth of Kentucky. The company does not have any customers nor does it have any outstanding obligations in the form of advance payments or deposits, therefore customer notice is not applicable. With this notice, the Company is also canceling its long distance Tariff, Kentucky Tariff No. 4.

Please acknowledge receipt of this filing by date stamping the extra copy of this cover letter and returning it to me in the self-addressed, stamped envelope provided. Any questions you may have pertaining to this filing may be directed to me at (407) 740-3031 or via email at sthomas@tminc.com.

Thank you for your assistance.

Sincerely,

Shar Im

Sharon Thomas Consultant to LDMI Telecommunications, Inc.

ST/im.

copy: M. Ring - LDMI File: LDMI - KY IXC TMS: KYX0901

